

## VILLAGE OF LISLE Village Board Agenda Item

Item Title: A Proclamation Honoring Carlin "Coach" Nalley

**Date:** August 17, 2020

Submitting Department: Village Manager's Office

Contact Person: Barbara Lorello

Email Address: blorello@villageoflisle.org

### **Description of Agenda Item:**

A Proclamation honoring Carlin "Coach" Nalley and deeming Saturday, September 12, 2020 as Carlin "Coach" Nalley Day in the Village of Lisle.

#### Background:

In December 2019, The Carlin Nalley Foundation submitted a nomination for an honorary street designation and sign to honor of Carlin "Coach" Nalley. The honorary street designation is for School Street between Main Street and Spencer Avenue. On January 6, Resolution 2020-4006 (attached), "A Resolution Authorizing an Honorary Street Name and Sign for School Street Between Main Street and Spencer Avenue in Honor of Carlin "Coach" Nalley," was approved by the Village Board.

The attached Proclamation deems Saturday, September 12, 2020 as Carlin "Coach" Nalley Day in the Village of Lisle.

Attachments: A Proclamation Honoring Carlin "Coach" Nalley

A Resolution Authorizing an Honorary Street Name and Sign for School Street Between Main Street and Spencer Avenue in Honor of Carlin

"Coach" Nalley



## **PROCLAMATION**

**WHEREAS,** Carlin and Nancy Nalley moved to Lisle in 1966 from Kansas, where he taught and coached for seven years in Pomona and Council Grove High Schools.

**WHEREAS,** Carlin Nalley served Lisle for 30 years in the classroom, athletic arenas, district leadership, and as a community leader; and

**WHEREAS,** in 1968, he accepted a leadership role as Athletic Director for Lisle schools as well as being the first Director of the newly formed Lisle Park District; and

**WHEREAS**, he served two terms as President of the Illinois Athletic Directors and served as President of the National High School Athletic Directors in 1986; and

WHEREAS, he was named the Suburban Life All Area Football Coach in 1973, named to the Illinois Track Coaches Hall of Fame in 1982, named National High School Athletic Director of the Year in 1984, named to the Illinois H.S. Football Coaches Hall of Fame in 1989, and named a Honorary Referee for the Illinois High School Association's State Track Meet in 1997; and

WHEREAS, he established park programs utilizing a symbiotic relationship between school and park districts, which helped launch park programs for all community members and eliminated any duplication of resources; and

**WHEREAS**, he retired in 1996 from the position of Superintendent of Schools of District 202; and

**WHEREAS**, he continues to serve as an IHSA track and field official for many events in the area and assists in some of the current local programs; and

**WHEREAS**, Saturday, September 12, will be deemed Carlin "Coach" Nalley Day in the Village of Lisle.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved that I, Mayor Christopher Pecak, do hereby deem it an honor and pleasure to extend this Proclamation to Carlin "Coach" Nalley, in conjunction with Resolution 2020-4006, "A Resolution Authorizing an Honorary Street Name and Sign for School Street between Main Street and Spencer Avenue in honor of Carlin "Coach" Nalley."

Christopher R. Pecak, Mayor	



## **RESOLUTION 2020-4006**

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN HONORARY STREET NAME AND SIGN FOR SCHOOL STREET BETWEEN MAIN STREET AND SPENCER AVENUE IN HONOR OF CARLIN "COACH" NALLEY

- **WHEREAS**, The Carlin Nalley Foundation submitted a nomination for an honorary street designation and sign (Exhibit 1) for School Street between Main Street and Spencer Avenue in honor of Carlin "Coach" Nalley, and
- WHEREAS, Carlin Nalley has served as teacher, athletic director, and superintendent for the Lisle Community Unit School District and Director of the Lisle Park District, and
- **WHEREAS**, Carlin Nalley established park programs utilizing a symbiotic relationship between school and park districts, which helped launch park programs for all community members and eliminated any duplication of resources, and
- **WHEREAS**, Carlin Nalley has been named the Suburban Life All Area Football Coach, 1973; Illinois Track Coaches Hall of Fame, 1982; National H.S. Athletic Director of the Year, 1984; Illinois H.S. Football Coaches Hall of Fame, 1989; and Honorary Referee for the Illinois High School Association's State Track Meet, 1997; and
- **WHEREAS**, the honorary street designation and sign nomination complies with the Village of Lisle's honorary street naming policy adopted on February 16, 2015.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lisle, DuPage County, Illinois as follows:
  - **SECTION 1:** That the recitals above are incorporated herein as if fully set forth.
- **SECTION 2:** The honorary street designation and installation of an honorary street name sign for School Street between Main Street and Spencer Avenue in honor of Carlin "Coach" Nalley is hereby authorized.
- **SECTION 3:** That the validity or invalidity of any section, part, provision, term, or phrase of this resolution shall not affect the validity or invalidity of the remainder hereof.
- **FURTHER**, be it resolved that this resolution shall be entered upon the journals of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lisle.
- **PASSED AND APPROVED** by the Village Board of the Village of Lisle on this 6th day of January 2020.

RES 2020-4006 Page 1 of 5

	Christopher R. Pecak, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Lorna Turner, Village Clerk		
Lorna Turrier, Village Olerk		
Ayes: Trustees Nays: None		

Published by the Village Clerk, in pamphlet form, by authority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Lisle on the 1/6/2020 of January, 2020.

Absent: None

RES 2020-4006 Page 2 of 5